FOR THE NINE-MONTH INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2013

(Amounts are expressed in TL unless othervise stated.)

36

NOTE 21 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily with respect to the US Dollar and

Turkish Lira.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in US Dollars, and

TL. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key

management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign

exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency

rates.

Foreing currency sensitivity tables as of 30 September 2013 and 31 December 2012 are as follows:

30 September 2013

If foreign currency If foreign currency If foreign currency If foreign currency

appreciated 10% depreciated 10% appreciated 10% depreciated 10%

Effect of 10% change in USD rate

   USD net asset / liability (2.467.402)   2.467.402   -   -

   Part of hedged from USD risk 49.697.242   (49.697.242)   -   -

USD net effect 47.229.840   (47.229.840)   -   -

Effect of 10% change in TL rate

   TL net asset / liability 82.383.748   (82.383.748)   111.782.613   (111.782.613)

   Part of hedged from TL risk (3.370.000)   3.370.000   -   -

TL net effect 79.013.748   (79.013.748)   111.782.613   (111.782.613)

Shareholders' equityProfit/Loss

31 December 2012

If foreign currency If foreign currency If foreign currency If foreign currency

appreciated 10% depreciated 10% appreciated 10% depreciated 10%

Effect of 10% change in USD rate

   USD net asset / liability (13.892.524)   13.892.524   -   -

   Part of hedged from USD risk 37.134.873   (37.134.873)   -   -

USD net effect   23.242.349   (23.242.349) -   -

Effect of 10% change in TL rate

   TL net asset / liability 7.639.794   (7.639.794)   31.543.356   (31.543.356)

   Part of hedged from TL risk (7.331.250)   7.331.250   -   -

TL net effect 308.544   (308.544)   31.543.356   (31.543.356)

Profit/Loss Shareholders' equity

PEGASUS HAVA TAŞIMACILIĞI A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE-MONTH INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2013

(Amounts are expressed in TL unless othervise stated.)

37

NOTE 22 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Aircraft lease agreement

The board of directors of company resolved for the lease of 4 Boeing 737-800NG aircrafts from

Jackson Square Aviation LLC for a lease term of 8 years and fully authorized the Chairman of the

Board of Directors and the Company General Manager for the execution of the definitive lease